

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND**

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 45 OF 2026

Between:

Dr. G.M. Pradeep Kumar, S/o. Guvvala Ganganna, Aged about 55 years, Occupation: Doctor, R/o D.No.4-9-197, Pulivendula, Kadapa District, Andhra Pradesh.

Appellant/Petitioner

AND

Smt. Uma Maheswari,, D/o. Garla Subbarayudu, Aged about 52 years, R/o D.No.24/564, Upstairs, Vasanthapet Proddatur, Kadapa District, Andhra Pradesh. Presently residing at D. No. 19-42-S8- 760, Opp. Big Bazar, STV Nagar, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District - 517501.

Respondent/Respondent

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his/her Advocate V NITESH presented this Petition under Section 55 of Indian Divorce Act 1869 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow this CMA by setting aside the order dated 24-11-2025 Passed in D.O.P. NO. 349 of 2004 on the file of Principal District Judge, Kadapa and consequently pass decree of divorce by dissolving the marriage between the appellant and respondent herein;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V NITESH Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. Uma Maheswari, D/o. Garla Subbarayudu, Aged about 52 years, R/o D.No.24/564, Upstairs, Vasanthapet Proddatur, Kadapa District, Andhra Pradesh. Presently residing at D. No. 19-42-S8- 760, Opp. Big Bazar, STV Nagar, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District - 517501.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted within four (04) weeks

The Court made the following: ORDER

This appeal has been filed by the husband being aggrieved from the dismissal of his petition for divorce.

- 2. Issue notice to the respondent.**
- 3. In addition to the normal mode of service, the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent by registered post and acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry before the next date of listing.**
- 4. Post after four (04) weeks.**
- 5. On the appearance of respondent, the Court will consider to refer the parties to mediation.**

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- B.PRASAD RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. Uma Maheswari, D/o. Garla Subbarayudu, Aged about 52 years, R/o D.No.24/564, Upstairs, Vasanthapet Proddatur, Kadapa District, Andhra Pradesh. Presently residing at D. No. 19-42-S8- 760, Opp. Big Bazar, STV Nagar, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District - 517501. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. V NITESH Advocate [OPUC]
3. **Two spare copiese**

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

MRK,J

DATED:02/02/2026

POST AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CMA.No.45 of 2026

