

[3524]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 45 OF 2026

Between:

Dr. G.M. Pradeep Kumar, S/o. Guvvala Ganganna, Aged about 55 years, Occupation: Doctor, R/o D.No.4-9-197, Pulivendula, Kadapa District, Andhra Pradesh.

Appellant/Petitioner

AND

Smt. Uma Maheswari Devi, D/o. G. Subbarayudu, 19-4-8, Flat No.505, Sarathi Shelters, STV Nagar, Near PLR Convention Hall, A I R Bypass Road, Tirupati. (Urban) Pin 517501.

Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Section 55 of Indian Divorce Act 1869 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow this CMA by setting aside the order dated 24-11-2025 Passed in D.O.P. NO. 349 of 2004 on the file of Principal District Judge, Kadapa and consequently pass decree of divorce by dissolving the marriage between the appellant and respondent herein;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the arguments of Sri V NITESH Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsels appearing for both the sides submit that there are fair chances of resolution of the dispute amicably through the process of mediation.

2. Accordingly, the parties shall appear before the mediation and conciliation centre of this Court on 29.04.2026, which would be the first date. The subsequent dates for sessions shall be fixed by the mediation centre. The mediation centre through its mediators shall make endeavour to complete the proceedings within a period of three months from the date of first appearance of the parties, and submit the report to this Court.

3. Let the copy of this order be sent to the mediation centre of this Court with the particulars of this case.

4. Post after the receipt of the report from the mediation centre.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Mediation & Arbitration Centre, High Court of A.P., Amaravati
2. The Principal District Judge, Kadapa
3. Smt. Uma Maheswari Devi, D/o. G. Subbarayudu, 19-4-8, Flat No.505, Sarathi Shelters, STV Nagar, Near PLR Convention Hall, A I R Bypass Road, Tirupati. (Urban) Pin 517501.
4. Dr. G.M. Pradeep Kumar, S/o. Guvvala Ganganna, Aged about 55 years, Occupation: Doctor, R/o D.No.4-9-197, Pulivendula, Kadapa District, Andhra Pradesh. (3&4 by SPEED POST) **(FOR APPEARANCE)**
5. One CC to SRI. V NITESH Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

KM,J

DATED:20.04.2026

POST AFTER THE RECEIPT OF THE REPORT FROM THE MEDIATION
CENTRE

ORDER

CMA.No.45 of 2026

APPEARANCE

